N

Peciston N6. L 850-99 : @RHQHNAL .
PEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALTFORNIA . =

in the Marter of tee Application of |

POMDNA VALLEY WATER CCMPANY,
A Cala'.fornia Corporatiocn w Application: No. 55052

| - (Fized July 19, 19745 -
for Authorlization to Tzcrease Its ‘ arended Marca .L7 19/5)

Rates Charged for W;tér Service.

Mzxomey, Demchulz, ond Brandt, by Dorald
B. Vmone;_r, Attorney at Law, for
appilcant,

Robe:: Turkin end T. B. Nazao, for the

Ceommission staff,

Pomora Valley Water Compazy (Pomonaz), a Califorzia
corperation, seeks auchority by its azended apol:’.cac:x.on to ..ncrec.se
water rates in oxder to Ircrease cperating zevenues -for test ye:.u' ...9/.:_
from $296,500 to $279,000, 2n increase of $82,100 or 27.65 percenr
a.nm:aliv over the rates in effect at the time of £1ii :n.ng of . the
application. Approximately $17,200 of th..s increase has beex
austhorized by Resoluszion W~1777 dated July v 29, 1575 > to off.a.e.. _
inercased costs for gas, cleetricity, and 'r...gcs. Resolu"...on W-J.7/f
granted the relief sought inm Porona's Advice Le\.te::' 2'7.‘ |

The amendzeat to the app;. tion shows that grart;.ng ta
Tequested rate relief woulé Increase Pomona®s net ircome from °?7,.>00
to $66,700, which would yield a rate of zeturn o £ 5,28 percent o** '
Pomdna's estimated 1975 rate base of ’.$1',263~,30u.




A.S5052  RE [lmm *

By lctter dated March 20, 1975, the',taff'advised“Pbdona's-'
president that the work papers relating to the amendment were:
Iocomplete ané that a cost cf sexrvice study requested in mie-?ebruary
bad not been.received. : - : w A :

Afcer notice public hea:ings vere held in the City\of Chlno
In San Bermardino County om April 17 ard 18, 1975, and in
Los Angelec on May S and 12, 1975, before Examiner Jerry-Levander. _
Porora and the staff each f£iled revised late-filed cost-of-service
exaibits with the understanding that further hearings couid be
requested for the limited purpose of cross~examlination on’ ‘the 2
laze~filed exhibits. Pomena sutsequently requested 2nd wa. euthor_zed.
to file a closing brief In lieu of furcher kearings. The staff walved
the £iling of 2 Tesponse to 9omona s clocing arg:ment and’ the matte_“;e
wes submitted on Jume 24, 1975, o : [
Bistorv and Backgreund of Pomona '

Predecesscr companies of Pomona first provxded water aervzce\“f:

in the Los Ser*enos,area peaxr Chiro irm 1912. D AG881 dated‘Nercn.ZS
1952, in A.33189 authorized the comsolidation of oeveral wa.er .
puxveyors into Pomona. ' :
Pormona acquired the water serviee facxlxties of Rol Iiﬁg‘. 

~ Ridge Ranch (Ranch) in 1965 pursuant to authorization comtaimed in

D.69419 dated July 21, 1965, iz A.46912, Pemoma's stock and thé Racch
facilities were owned by the estate of Paul ureening deceased '
(Estate). Ranch operated several wells and utilized water pumped f—om
Lake Los Sexrranos (Lake) in supplying two pressure irrlgetxon systems,
a domestic pressure cystem, and a gravity irrigatzon system, A.te~‘
the acguisition of the Ranch facilities Pomona's existing eacellties
were intercommected with those of Ranch. D.72594 dated: June 9, 1967
authox=ized the issuance of stock for acauired Ranch assets boSQQ upon
estimated valuacions on an original cost basis and of recorded pxant
additions, less accrued depreciztion, Lake, Its dem, and certain |




. ' . ’
'

A.55052 RE /lmm

facilities were retained by Ranch subject to an a‘g,réemérzt' pe}.-hitting
Pomona to use Lake for water storage purposes. Water removed from
Lake is used in irrigating the los Serranos Golf Course.~
Pomona was authorized to acquire the assets of Sou"hwest» '
Chino Mutual Water Company (Mutual) in D.73047 da...ed Sep:cmcer 12 o |
1667, in A. 48405. S N
The Commission required that separate reco:.-ds be kep" on the
Ranch—/ and Mutual systems because there were qucstz.ons conccming ‘
the future usefulness of portions of the acquired plant, the
limited utilization of acquired plant (e. g. 95 percent of the new
service areas involived in tke Mutual zequisition were umeveloped 3y
and the abilic? of Pomona to absorb losses czused by acou:.s:r.t:.on of the
systems. Estate. was a major property owner w:.th..n the acqju:.red service '
azeas.. | o L
Mutual obtained its water supplies from the Chino feeder line;
of the Chino Basin Municipal Water District (CBMVD), a mesber ageney .

of the Metropoliten Water Distzict (MWD). From 1568 to 975 Pomena” s
CEBMWD uszge hos increased from 180 acre feet to 806 acre ifzet, ‘Du..rfnb
tke save period of time the quantity of water pumped Inexm Pomona's |
wells hes imcreased frem 1,838 acre feet to 3 179 r......-.-ccu-. ‘
The preceatly fnterconnected pres sure systen nas five
distribucion weservoirs with a storage capacity of 4,860,000 O'allons
which aze utilized to provide service pressure to Pcmon:-‘s cn-tomc-r..,. ‘

1/ Estate was the lessor of this golf course in 19 6.
2/ This requirement has been rescinded.




A.55052 RE/lmm *

The mmber of resideatial customers Pomona served: averaged
1,094 in 1968. Pomona served 2,132 general metered and ixrigation
customers as ¢f December 31, 1974. Pomona also provides resale service

to 2 xutual water company and to a county water works dlstrict, pub¢*c
and private fire protection se:vxces.\
Rezults of Operations

The amended applicatior contalzns a result of cperatzons study:
for test year 1975. After cross-exam;n“tLQn.Pomona otipulaced to all

elemenrs of tke summary of earnzngo contained in the staff reuults cf
coeragxon report for test yeaxr 1975,

Izdle ] compares the cmended eQ*imure of Pomona and of the
st2ff for test year 1275 2t present rates,~ at the rates proposed |
the amended app *c~tg~n, and sets foxtn the adopted SUmMIry’ of earninga\
for test yeer 1575 at presemt rases.< The adopted "esultcwmoaiﬁy_j
the staff sumery of earnings to:reficc: 1975\changesﬂiﬁﬁtﬁe?fédérdl"
income tax law, ’

The differences betwenn ?cmona s amended showing and’ -he
staff are as Follows: :

(2) The later and higher staff cstimate of
cormmercial revenoues refl e-ts Later data
..ncluuino a h;bhe* estimate of mumbers
of custem tazn that cortained in -
Pcxora’s e°tunate. The sLaff utilized -
1974 tempccauure and rainfzll conditions
whick zgppreximated “he average temperature
a2nd rein ‘al* In the arca in recent years.

Tte staff did not utilize normalization
in preparing its estimate becauss of a

Tke zrates in effect at the time of £iling of the amendmernc to the
application and prior to the Augus: 3, 1975, ceffective cdate of the
acovemen.xonea offset rate re~*ef S : Sy




A.55052 RE/1lmm % %
- Table 1

Summary of Earnings
(Estinsied Yoo T975)

Fomona kstimafe : otarr Lkstimate :Adopted
esent :Propose esent [Proposed: at

af = b/ : a/ : b/ :Present

cRates™: t:Rates™ - :Rates™ : Rates

(Dollars in Thousands)

B ININY

Orerating Revenues , o ‘
Commercial-Lower  § 210.7 §$ 269.7 § 240.0 § 302.3 § 240.0°
Cormere{al-Upper 10.7 14.8 10.7 13.7 10.7°
Resale 2.5 3.3 3.1 4L 3l
Irrigation - . R L
Gravity - 13.2 16.9 5.6 T2 36
Pressure I 3.6 4,5 S S ¥4 -
Pressure IT 17,7 22,1 20.3 o3 20.3 ..
Pressure IIL «6 -8 - - L=
Golf Course IT 22.4 . 28,0 25.6 1 25,6
Golf Course III 13.8 17.2 . 4.6 - 18.2.  14.6

Other 1.8 1.8 1.8 .8 1.8

Total Operat e/ e/ R

" Revenues e $ 296.9‘/$ 3795.0-/$ 322,6° § 405.9 -$ 322.6

Deductions ' s : | ST

Opexating . o ' L _
ExpensesS/ $ 197.9 § 197.9 § 2.5 " $ 215
Taxes other | o . ‘ L o
than Income 33.7 33.7 38.3 38,3, 38,3
Depreciation ‘ ‘ o
Expense , 34.0 34.0 8.6  38.6 38.6. .
Income Taxes 4.0 46.7 4.3 48.0.- . 3.0
Total - - o g

Deductions $ 269.6 § 312.3 § 295.7 $ 339.6 $ 29.4

Net Oper. Rev, ¥ 27.3 % 667 § 269 $ 663§ . 28.2

Depree, Rate ‘ : _ -
Base $1,263.3 $1,263.3 $1,334.6 $1,334.6 $1,334.6

Rate of Return 2,167 5.28%  2.02% 4,977 2.11%

Rates in effect prior to August 3, 1975.
Per amended application. |

~ Does not add due to rounding. -
Not including Chino Basin Pumped Water
Assessment established by S.B. No. 222.

-5~




455052 RE/lzm *

receat change in the customer mix. The:
new customers' requirements are less than
the previous system average. Trending
the water uszge of previously sexved
custozers to Teflect' customer growth
would wesult in a distorted projection;

the stoff estimates of ixvigation sales,
waich broke out sales and revenmces for
each zone and type of delivery (i.e.,
gxavity and pressure irrigatior, and
8clf course irrigation) differ signifi-
cantly from Pomonz's estimates. The
staff estimates were based upon a
review of Pomona's meter booxs ILrom
1870 to ezxly 1575, 1973 to 1975
billiag wecords, and a 1975 £ield
investigation of selected irrigaticn
wetexrs, The staff witrness testified
thaet Pozona has misclassified certain
deliverics; thar large meters have bdeen
danaged by vandale arvd left witkout
reglacenent for extended periods of
time; and that pessible ervors in using
large meter comstants andé insufficient
testing of laxrge meters may have
resulted in vrnderbillings;

the staff estimate at prescst —ates

~ €oes not irclude Pomora's billing
surcherge for combinztion irrigation~
domestic billings which are ot now
provided for in Pomona's tariffs. The
staff recormends a mefimd of these
ucautherized cherges. The charges ,
relate to modificeticns of the agricul-
gural discount offerad by CBMWD to
omona; ' |

monthly rathexr than single delivery
WMIDIWIN Caarges are applicd o scheduled
rrigation deliveries; ' '




A_55052 - RE /lmm *

(e) the staff estimate of water requirements
is based upon its sales estimates and an
allowance of 15 percent for unaccounted
for water. Pomona's corresponding estimate
has an allowance of approximately 18.8
pexcent for unaccounted for water., The
amount of water unaccounted for since
1968 has exceeded 30 percent of the water
delivered, The staff witness suggested -
that possible causes of the excessively
high level of wmaccounted for water are due
to inaccurate production records, misread
or stuck meters, broken mains,
substantial evaporation from Lake. Due
to a falling water table the amount of
water which can be produced from Pomona’'s.
wells is declining., Pomona's 1975
estimate for pumped water is 3,143 acre
feet (AF) and its estimate for purchased
water is 907 AF. The corresponding staff
estimate of 2,700 AF for pumped water and
1,045 AF for purchased water reflects the
abovementioned loss in productive capac-
ity. The staff points out that Pomona
has properly claimed the agricultural
discount for all water purchased from
CBMWD and that the discount does not
apply to golf course usage;

both Pomona and the staff used the

Southern Califormia Edison Company

electric rates in effect on Jamuary 1,

1975. The staff used a later estimate

as to Southern California Gas Compan

rates namely those in effect om April 1,

1975. The staff estimate is based upon
electrical requirements of 1,427,500

kilowatt hours and gas engine requirements

of 137,600 thermal units, The staff

estimate includes the surcharge on electric
bills of 0.01 cents per kwh for the State Energy
Resources Conservation and Development Special
Accomtr. Pomona jolntly owns a well with an irrigator.




.

A.ssosz' RE /lom * %

Pomona and the co=~owner of the well prorate
costs based upon electric consumption
during the scheduled irrigation usage of
the well. The staff correctly deducted tke
allocated power costs for this well from
operating expenses. Pomona showed the
recelpts as revenues. Pomona and the staff
reduced pumping expenses related to the
excess quantity of unaccounted for water;

Payroll Costs. The amended application
reflected a wage increase as of January 1,
1975. The staff rolled the April 1, 1975,
wage increase back to Jamuary 1, 1975, for
ratemaking purposes. The staff allocated
10 percent of the total labor charges to
an affiliate for services performed and 10
percent for Pomona's capitalized labor
costs;

the staff estimate utilized recent recorded
data in estimating costs for customer
account expense, administrative and general
expense, and rental expense. The staff
estimate gave consideration to the intro-
duction of a proposed computerized billing
system;

the staff's estimates of ad valoxrem taxes
and . depreciation expense, which are
higher than those of Pomona, relate to
later data on tax rates and om proposed
plant construction;

in computing federal income taxes Pomona
and the staff used straight line depreci-
ation on plant not financed by advances

for construction. Due to federal
disallowances only that portion of

advances for construction which have been
refunded were considered for tax
depreciation purposes. Neither estimate
reflects the 1975 corporate income tax ;7
rates or allowable ifovestment tax credits;~

4/ The accrued aund deferred investment tax credits applicable to
Pomona's operations were sufficient to eliminate any federal
income tax expense for the years 1973 and 1974. IR

-8-




A.55052 RE/lmmp * *

(k) the staff estimate of rate base contains
later estimates of utility plant and
construction work in progress than that
used by Pomona, shows the additiom of
contributed plant for an over~-sized
metexr installed at the request of a
resale customer, ?nd adjusts advances
for construction?/ to actual costs.

Pomona's gross revemues at present rates and 8t proposed
rates are $322,600 and $405,300 xespectively, an increase of
$83,300 (25.82 percent). The corresponding net revenues of $28,200
and $73,300 would yield overall rates of return on the adopted
$1,334,600 rate base of 2.1l percent and 5.49 percemt. |
Cost of Service Studies | | o o

Pomona and the staff employed different methodologies in.
their respective cost allocation studies. The cost allocation studies
would tend to show, om 2 cost basis, whether any class of service was
being asked to pay excessive rates to supply Pomona's :o:alfré&eﬁue
requirements., | : o e
Pomona's witness comsidered changes in factors affecting
cost of service since the 1968 test year staff study was :
found ressomeble in D.75739 dated Jume 3, 1969, in A.50382. ~ Pomona's
methodology purportedly updated the above mentioned 1968 study, which
contzined allocations besed on quentities of water delivered to three

5/ A developer agreed to contribute the costs of facilities to serve
a commexcizl subdivision, Southwest Hills Center. Pomona
requested retroaétive approval of this transaction at the
bearings. -This-approval should be granted. Pomona should.
secure Commission authorization in advance of execution of. any.
future agreewent deviating from its filed main extension rule.




A.55052 RE/lmm *

domestic zoaes, to throe frrigation pressure zoncs, and to & gravity
z:rlg,tgpn zone, following a method described iz o Commission staff
n'!

Pomona's origlnul study, baoed Lpon ics results of operatzonb
study, cllocated operating expenses by auﬂer*uza_ng assignmen-¢ ho
total irxigazion scervice znd aliozzted the remaiving axpenses to total
commercial customers. Pomoas's rovised study (Exhlbit 5=1). a;locaceu
the amounts contained iz the staff summery of ecxrmings. -

The staff witness testified that Pomona’s recorded data
was not good and that the end xesult o proﬁecting-this' .ta‘in:o-
aa estimated year would result in a range rather thax a preCIsei
determinatior of tke cost of sexvice. '

The gtaff's originai study allocated costs to a omall

residential customer claoss and combined the costs of the remhxning\
comxerciel customers and of the irrLge:ion customers into 2 singic

zegory. The revised steff study, Exhibit 18-1, split t heﬂ’*t:e"
ctegory icto miscellancous, which includes 21l clasoes except szmall

residential aad ixzigation, and 1*-_gation sexvices _

CEMWD permits its customers to telke 2 discount for water
sakes made for specifled egricultural uses Certgin'customer* 65
Pomone, whose usege L£alls uvnder the CEMAD agricultura_ discount S
provisions~ (e.g. dairies) erc billed 2t commercial ruteq Pomoﬁa'°”
Exhibit 5-1 iacorzestly allocated $4,5CC of surchased wa her'ezpense |
for 150 AF of weater o _r*mgaz*on cﬁﬂtomer, for thais type of commercial
sale. D ’ e

The mamal outlined severzl cost allocation:methodS”incluﬂing
studies made on a judgmental besis,

The usaze fox Pomona's jxrigation-golf course custo*er° dOCo not
£all under the CBMWD ng*cu_tural caiscount provislon.




AJSS052 RE

The staff o”ocation of purchased water, purchased power,
and other operating end maintenznce expenses segregated out g:aviry
irrzigetion expensce and z2llocated pressure system expenses by zones
following estimated weter szlies plus unaccounted for watex volumc~§- R
by zone. Pomona's purchased power for irrigatiom 2llocation is the sum
of the product of the aoversge power costs pexr AF from four wells.times
the required fxrrigatiom supply and 76 percect cf tbeapowe: cost of a
booster pump. There sre 12 pumping units on the Pomona system.

" Pomoma's allocations to Izrigetion service for puwmping lebor
end pup maintenance expenscs axe based upon costs for the abovemen-

tioned five of fts puzping wnits., Pomoma's estimetes of other

trdnsmission and distribution expemsec for the irrigation class are
based upon the ratio of frrigetion water delivered to totel delxverics,_'
mod_x*ed to ciiminate expences of maintenance of ~eservoirs and tanxo
This modification wss made because the nzjor ixrrigation: cuotomero
{i.,e, tke gol‘ courses) heve inabpendent ¢torage facilities with a
capacity o‘ 25 AF which would minimize their demands on Pomona'“‘
sterage. _ |

Pomona originally did not sllocate water-trea:ment'expenses
to irrigation service purportedly becsuse there was no-benef*t to the
cless. However, treated water is sup,“ied to Irxrigetion custome—s and
the combination domestic-irrigetion serviceo require potable wezer.

Exhibit 5~1 shows the effcct of a¢lo»auzng treatment costs toai:rxga-
tion customers. '

8/ Unecccounted for water estimates were eight percent of small -j‘
residentiel sales, 15 percent of miscel;aneous sales and. ;8 6
percen: of irxrrigerzion sales. o




A.55052 RE/Imm **

Pomona's entire system is integrated except: for the gravity
Ixrigation system. The staff approach for purchased power, punping
labor, pumping equipment maintenance, and water treatment expenses
should be modified to more mearly equalize the allocation of unaccount-
ed for water between small domestic and miscellaneous uses. Pomona s
estimates of the remaining transmission and d:!.str...bution expenses are -~
ressonable. ! | : ) o
Pomona's $400 allocation of customer expenses, based‘?}upon |
numbexs of customers, does mot address itself to the extra expenses
associated with scheduled water deliveries.' IhE-scaf£'3j$3,QOO}
allocation Is excessive. | ' - o

Pomona allocated admimistrative and general expemses om 2
percentage of customers basis and allocated rents on the pro rata -
proportion of other expeuses. This rent allocation results in an
excessive assigoment to the irrigation customers.

The allocations of depreciation expense for book purposes. and
ad valorenm taxes would be increased for the small residential and"
alscellanecus customers along with the decrease in the irriga:ion ra:e ’
base discussed hereinafter.

The staff treatment of income taxes for cost ...llocaza.on
purposes differs from that utilized in the staff results of opej'at_on
report (see item (i) o page 8, supra) in that a theoretical basis was
utilized to increase the tax depreciation andlinvestmenc-tax,credit to
the maximum that Pomona "could be assured of wimning in a reasorsble
tax couxrt”, Pomona is not taking tax depreciation or the ITC on
unrefunded advance balances where the faeilitzes wvere insta;;ed
pursuant. to main extension contz.'acts. .




A.55052. RE/lmm *

The staff witness was critical of applicant for mnot seeking
a maximm profit from its operations as evidemced by a low rate of
return and an operating loss for :erigation sexrvice, It is not koown
whether the owners of Pomona still have residual holdings which would
be affected directly by increased irrigation zrates. The water rate.
level applicable to the Los Serranos Golf Course could be a factor in
lease negotiations involving the golf course. ‘
The staff witness assumed higher earnings for the i’.:-ri.gation‘
class in making his initial tax allocation to the small residential
class. He then allocated the residue of the total income tax contained
in his results of operatfons study to the remaining classes of service.
There is merit to certain aspects of the staff engimeer's
approach but we cannot accept the preferential weighting inherent in
his treatwent nor do we have an adequate record to determine whethex
the increased deductions proposed by the staff are in fact reasona.ble.
As.noted in footnote 4 supra Pomona paid no federal income
taxes in 1973 and 1974. Pomona should at least exhaust admznist:ative
review procedures within the Internal Revenue Service to lessen
potential tax liability assoclated with a return on its investment.

The 1975 tax lew should lessen the tax liabﬂi.ty for all cx.asses of
service.

Pomona's allocatiens of rate 'base, depreciation e*:pense, and
property taxes gxe the products of the average of two ratios and the
total allocated item. The £ixst ratio is a commodity factor based
upon sales by class of customer. Tka seco:xd ratio, a demand factor, B

is based upon meter eq::i.valeuts, a ue.ghting of meters by" s:'.ze t...mes |
the numbers of meters.




4.55052 RE

This -method is zot an update of the cost allocatifon, Exhibit
7=A, adcpted I{n Dz2cision No. 7573 In that study the corresponding
allecations sasiuded customer and commodity“components modified to
assign all advances for comstruction to domestic °erv:.ce.

The staff allocations of rate base were made on.a Judgmental
bauls beginning witk allocations of ut;lhty plant in service.. EStlma:ed
975 irrigation water sales volumes of 1,685 AF ahe_approﬁim&t¢1Y:33*

percent of 1,956.1 AF adopted quantity for test yeaxr 1968.

There has been a contimsi ty of irrigation service for several
years. Charges In aczesge Ixrigated, weather variastioms, and dx»con:xnr‘
uance. of Ixrigation sexvice have affected the szles volumes. The 1968
1rrxggtxon sales volumes wexe 71.4 percent cf total sales. The 1875
estineted irrigation ss.’..esvolum.—.c are 51.8 pexcent of total sales.

Pomena's 1975 irwigation rate base estimate of $445,420 is.
approximately 71 perceszt of the corxespondicg $625,670 adopted 1568
rate base assignment. Pomona's Irrigation rate base estimate, modified
to 25siga 21l advances to domestis service would be $611,500, approxi-
mately 98 percent of the 1968 wate bace asgignaent. The correspording
steff ixrigation rate base estimate of $552,000 is approxgmately g8
pexcent of the adopted 1968 amovumt. o7

The tabulation on the fellowing page shows meter size™
informarion contained In Pomona's 1968 and 1974 anmual Teports. | Almos:r

2ll of the 15C new custemers aaeed 1975 will be sexrved by small
netess. | :

9/ Wot all of which are active,




A.55052  RE /lmm *

: znd or Year Meters
Meter Size 1968 1974 Increase =

5/8x3/42! and 3762/
inch

1,021 1,926 - 905

1 inch 49 115 66

1 1/4 {inoch 10 @)
1 1/2 ioch 23 23. (5
2 inch . 66 21

3 inch | s-/ & @
4 inch 17</ 5 (@)
6 inch & 6 2

8 inch 3 3 o
10 inch 1 1 0
Total 1,183 2,168 = 985

a/ Powona does not differentiate between the two sizes.
b/ Imcludes 2-3x1 compound metexs.
¢/ Includes 2-4x1 cowpound meters. -

The reasons for employimg the methodologies used by both
Pomona and by the staff in dez:.ving the:.r respective irrlgation rate
bases are uncleax. : ‘ o

Elements of the staff cost of service study appear to offer
promise for expeditiously anzlyzing the reasonableness of a proposed
rate design. However, an adequate written explanation of a new
conceptual approach with sufficient review time is necesse::y.tojtest
all of the elements of such a study. The limited oral testimony
explaining the methodology of the single paged Exhibit 18 (which was
to be carried forward in late-filed Exhibit 18-1) did not afford such
an opportunity.




A.55052 ° RE

Pomona's counsel was unable to cross-examine after the staff
explanation of Exhibit 18 had been completed and he wished to a:iroid‘ the -
expense and delay of further hearings. The disposit:.on of this |
proceeding could have been more expeditious had the record been more
fully develoged. '

We are unable to arrive at a definitive rate base allocat:.on
between classes of service on this record. It appears that the staff
allocation did not give adequate comsideration to both the changed
Ixrigation deliveries and to the growth in non-irrigation customers
since 1968 in allocating iIrrigation rate base. The result of this is
that the staff frrigation rate base 1is overstated. :

While a precise determination modifying the staff allocated
resuits of operation to the various classes carnot be es_tablished on
this record the thrust of the abovementioned modifications would be to
decrease the rate of return on the non-irrigation classes. The exces~
sive 14 percent rate of return for the small residential ¢lass shown in
Exbibit 18-1 would decrease to a rate of return within the range‘ of
reasonableness. The rate of return for the miscellanecus class of
customer would be reasonable. The rate of ret:urn for the n.rrigat:.on
class would be megative at proposed rates. Pomona s ‘overall rate of
retwrn Is low. Any mear-term gemeral rate increase f£iled by Pomona
should give consideration to the discussion on cost of service comsider-
atlons enmunciated above and zny increase 'should be primari‘.ly"’ focussed
on the irrigation class of customer and to golf courses and t:o a lesser
extent on the larger gemeral service customers. We are not p-escr:.bs.ng
a specific cost allocation method. s




|A.55052  RE

Rate Desigm

Pomona is proposing new general metered rates containing a
restructuring of the rate blocks which would result in an above average
increase for the small users. The staff engineer did not see the
justification for Pomona's proposed restructuring of rate blocks.

The rate design we will authorize for general metered service
will reflect the fact that revemues from the small domestic user will
yield the highest rate of return on the system. We will not inc;easé
the rate for the minimum quantity of 8 Cef contained in the present
tariffs, which includes the offset relief authorized 'byﬁ'Résolution
No. W-1777 dated July 29, 1975. However, in order to equitably spread
the increase within the gemeral metered class it will be necessary to -
counsolidate certain rate blocks and to add a tailblock rate for usage
in excess of 500 Ccf. The owners of individual residences within the
large trailer parks served by Pomona should benefit from thn.s
tailblock. -

Adopting the staff promsal consolmdatn.ng the resale
customers within the upper zone general metered. se::vice schedule at
this time would result in disproportionate increases to these
customers. | | |

 The staff recommends that the Irrigation tariffs be
broadened to include the lower zome commercial users (e.g. dzairies)
qualifying for the MWD agricultural discount under Pomona's Irrigation
taxiff; that meter minimum charges for irrigation service be eliminated
as no customers preseatly qualify under this usagze; that a flat rate
additional charge for combined irrigation and domestic service be

established equal to the quantity and price d:t.fferen..:.al contained in
MWD's then effective rules. g




A.55052 RE/lmm *

These recommendations should be implemented except for the
broadening of the irrigation class at this time, Suchia broadening in
this proceeding would adversely affect the small residemtial users.
The combined domestic-irrigation service should be 1imit:éd to
residences now receiving such sexvice.

The charge for ome AF for each scheduled del:f.very has not
been enforced. Pomona has charged this amount as a monthly minimm to
irs financial detriment. A monthly minimum chaxge for ome AF of usage
is zeasonable. The authorized tariffs com:a:f.ned in Append;.x A he::e:Ln
will conform the Irrigation taxiff with the practice.

The staff proposes that a special condition be added
permitting Pomona to establish the appropriate meter size and type for
each irrigation service. Pomona contends that this is now be:’.ng done.
This proposal, which relates to the oversizing situation previously
discussed, should be augmented, : ‘

The staff proposes to restrict irrigation service to the
lower zome with ome gravity class and one pressure class. It would be
reasonable to consolidate Zome I and Zome II pressure ixrigation’
deliveries., However, a schedule should remain available for Zome IiX
in tbe event that any customers desire irrigation sexvice in that area.

The staff proposes to include the two golf courses i The
current commerxcial tariffs by modifying the tariff defin:’.tions,l by
establishing a 500 Cef tailblock, and by adding appropriaté - ‘spec::dl
conditions which will authorize scheduled deliveries of nonpotablc
water to the golf courses. SR

Since golf course uvsage is not sub:;ect to MWD s agr:.cu tm.'a.
d:.scount and general metered sexvice Is potable the appropriatc treat-
ment would be to establish a special limited schedule appl:.cable to _
the golf courses. This schedule should reflect the zone d:.fferenc._a.l

between the two golf courses and the agricultural discount differential. |




A55052 RE

Staff Review of Pomona's Operations . | :

The staff accountent detailed the results of his investiga-
tion of Pomona's books and records (Exhibit 7) and made the following
recommendations regarding Pomona which we f£ind xeasonable:

(a) Cowmplete details in the plant ledger
as to locations and dollar wvalue of
major items of plant;

(b) adjust utility plant and the reserve
for depreciation to reflect umnrecorded
retirements avd adjust the reserve for
depreciation where certain retirements
were not in accordance with the
uniform system of accounts; reclassify
a back-up engine out of utility plant
In sexrvice and into materials and
supplies and reclassify a nonoperative
engine as otker paysical property;

adjust accounts receivable to show
certain underbillings;

nake a study to determine the proper
amount of administrative and general
expense to be capitalized;

fastitute a work order system;

record charges to Mr, Van Vliet on
Well No. 1 as reductions in purchased
power; ,

request Commission approval for any
proposed deviations from the main
extension rule prior to finalizing
the agreement; '

provide fully supported detailed cost
breakdowns for all services rerdered
by an affiliated company to Pomona;

expense tools, drills, raizawear, and
like items rather then capitalize thenm
due to the difficulty in maiataining
an accurate inventory of these items.




A.55052 RE /lmm *

Applicant leases communications equipment from Ranch. The .
cost of the leased equipment in 1965 was $6,907. Pomona pays rental
charges of $150 per month as remntal and additiomal $75 per month as a
maintenance charge for the equipment. The staff suggests,that* Pomona
counsider the feasibility of purchasing the commun.'ications equipment.,
We will require Pomona to submit an ecomomic study of the cost of
leasing rather than purchasing its required communications equipment.

A staff engineer testified that when a customer ::eqcests a
smaller meter Pomona occasionally reduces the minimm charge to that of
the smaller meter requeéted and delays installation of ‘the sﬁailer"
meter for excessive periods of time sometimes In excess of two years;
that Pomona does not differentiate between 3/4 inch and 5/8::3/4 {nch
meters when a new customer is given service or when a meter is replaced,
and that customers supplied through either the 3/4 inch’or 5/8x3/4 fuch
metexrs are billed at the lower rates; that customers having combined
irrigation and domestic service were billed an unauthorized charge
during the period from 1972 through 1975 and that the met’ overcharge
for these billings is approximately $1,500 which should be refunded;
that Pomona did mot record a conmtribution for installing an over-sized
meter at the request of a resale customer; that Pomona has not consis-
tently adhered to its tariff schedule for measured irtige.t:.on service;
that consumption is billed In units of 0.0001 AF rather than the AF
provided for fun the tariff; that Pomona has not charged the minimtm :
for scheduled irrigation deliveries » which 1is applicable to all irriga-
tion deliveries, at a rate minimum equal to the cost of ome AF at the
appropriate rate; and that Pomona has incorrectly charged meter
ninimum rates to the golf course services receiving scheduled
deliveries-

He also testified that the quality of the water service
provided by Pomona ia excellent '




A.55052 RE/lmm *

The staff engineer recowmended that:

(a) All sources of supply be metered with
water meters 80 as to assure accurate
reported water production;

(b) that Pomona file a list of customers
over~sized meters and a
program to properly meter 31l
customers; :

(¢) that all meters be read in units of AF-
or Ccf, as appropriate, and that a |
list be filed of all meters reading
in other units together with a

program to comvert or retire these
neters;

that authorization be granted providing.
for billing units of either 0.001L AF

or Ccf for metering and billing of all
customers and that these be the only
units authorized for metering and
billing of sales and that meter
billings be truncated to these units
with rounding not permitted;

(¢) and that records of sales revenues
and customers be made by tariff
classificatior and filed in anmuzal
reports to the Commission.

Pomona objected to metering the production of one well due to
its inaccessible location fn a body of water. Pomona should file a
Teport to ascertain whether or not it is feasible to meter this well.
or to provide a telemetering of meter readings and/or water levels to
more accurately measure production from this well. .

Pomona converted electric meter readings on the Van Vliet
well, supplying the gravity system, to production for billing purposes.
The f£luctuation of the water table is such that tbe aonual efficiency
test of this well constitutes a source of error in ascertaining
production. The water production from this well Should:be’aééurazely j
metered, o . s L




A.55052 . RE [lmm *

Pomona should supply a list of over-sized‘meterafand its _
program for changing these meters to smaller sizes. The program should
also set forth a schedule for replacing large meters damaged by .
vandalism and of malfunctioning meters. Pomona need not meter its
gravity irrigation customers. It appears that Pomona is losing sizable
revenues by its failure to promptly repair large damaged metexs. We
will not require Pomona to expeditiously zeplace: meter reglsters
reading In otker units because of the added financial burden on the
company but billings should be in the units specified below However,
we will require Pomoba to file a schedule for the frequency'of
testing of 1 1/2 inch and larger meters. Pomona should install cubic
feet or AF registers if repairs are necessary to meet the accuracy
limitations set forth in Gemeral Order No. 103,

The staff proposal that billings be made In units of 0. 001 AF
would result in a billing precision of three to five cents for each
unit as compared to a far larger revenue incremenz when Cef billings
are utilized, It would be reasonable to permit billings in qnits.of'
0.01 AF. | | S o

The errors in past recording practices of Pomona should be
corrected and sales, revemues, and customers should be correctly
classified in the anmual reports filed with this Commission.
| The staff engineer recommends that tariff miniwums for the
5/8x3/4 inch meters and the 3/4 inch meters be comsolidated acd that
the minfmms for 1 iach a=nd 1 1/4 inch be consolidated. The test.mony ,
supports the reasonableness of this proposal and it will be. adopted.

The unauthorized charges for combined'Irrigatibn and'domeStic
service and for the golf course meter minimum charges are more than
ofEset by Pomona's failure to collect the ome AF charge for eac“ |
scheduled izrigation delivery. No refunds will be required \ Pomona

should record the contribution for the installatxon for *he resale B
cuatomer.




A.55052 RE/lmm *

Findings , S o

1. The adopted estimates set forth in Table I of

operating reveunues, operating expepses, aud rate base for‘teét year
1975 for the entire operation of Pomona for 1975 are reasonﬁble;

2. Pomona's 1975 revemues at the ameunded proposed rates ‘would
yield total operating revenues of $405,500 and an overall rate of
return of 5.49 percent on an adcpted rate base of $1,334,600. This

rate of return i3 not unreasonable. ‘

3. Pomona is in peed of additional revenues but the proposed
rates set forth in the amended application are unreasonable.

4. It would be reasomable to establish a separate schedule for -
goif course service. It would be reasonable to revxew~thefexpanSioﬁ of
the irrigation sexrvice schedule to include sexvice to customers whose
usage falls within the agricultural discount provisions of’MWD s rules
in a future proceeding. .

5. It would be reasonable to combine the Zome I and Zone II
irrigation rate areas. It would also be reasonable to establish a
surcharge for combination domestic and irrigation sexvice.'

6. The authorized rates conmtaimed inm Appendix A attzched hexeto
should provide revenues of $405 900, an increase of $66,100 (19.5
percent) above the interim xrelief authorized dy Resolution.Nb. W-1777.
The authorized zevenues excesd the rates in effect at. the time of the
£iling of the arended application by $83,300 (25.8 percent),

7. The increases in rates and charges zuthorized by this |
decision are justified and are reasomable; and the presemt rates and
charges, Insofar zs they differ from those prescribed'byuthis decision,
for the future are unjust and unreasonable.

8. The recommerdations of the staff accountant described herein
are reasonable and should be implemented. o




A.55052 RE/lmm *

9. Pomona should review its billing and récordf.ng practices
to classify correctly sales revenues and customers by class and
saould record this information in its annual reports .to this Commission.

10. Pomona should record the contributfon for tbe installation of
a meter for ome of its resale customers.

1l. Pomona should submit an economic study of the cost of |
leasing rather than purchasing its required commum.cations equ:tpment.

12. Pomona should accurately meter the water production from its
wells, In the event that it is not feasible to meter the‘wellildcatedf
in a body of water, Pomonz may discuss alternatives to metering to mcre
accurately measure production from this well. Pomona should file a
report setting forth fts schedule for the metering of its wells and its
scheduling for testing the accuracy of existing wa:er produccion neters.,

13. Pomona should supply a list of over-sized meters, the date
requests for smaller meter sizes were made, and its program for chang~
ing these meters for smaller sizes. The program should set fortk a
list of large meters damaged by vandalism and of malfunctionzng meters
and a schedule for replacing or repairing such meters.

14. Pomouna should file a schedule as to the frequency of its
testing of 1-1/2 inch and larger meters. o

15. Pomona should be authorized to deviate from its main exten,ion
xule by its ceceipt of a cortribution in aid of comstruction rather
than on advance for construction for the Southwest Hills Center. Any
future deviations from the main extension.rule should require advance
approval from this Commission.
Conclusions

‘ - 1. The application should be granted to the extent set forth.xn
the order which follows.




A.55052 RE/lmm *

. 2. Pomona should improve the adequacy of. its accounting
and operating procedures and report to the Commission . om its -
compliance with the requirements set forth in Findings 8 to 14.

IT IS ORDERED that: | | o

1. After the effective date of this order Pomona Valley Water
Company is authorized to file the mew and revised rate schedules
attached to this oxder as Appendix A and concurrently cancel and
withdraw presently effective schedules for general metered service,
irrigation sexvice, and resale service. Such f£iling shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the.nmew and: revised.
schedules shall be four days after the date of filing. 'l'he new and
revised schedules shall apply only to service renc.ered on and after the
effective date thereof., : -

2, Pomona Valley Water Company shall carry out
the recuirements set forth in Findings 8 to 10 within
sixty days after the effective date of this order, Pomona Valley _
Water Company shall file a deseription of the actionr it has taken
pursuant to this paragraph within ninety days after the effective
date of this order. - :

3. Pomona Valley Water Compa.ny shall file the reports descri‘bed :

in Findings 11 to 14 herein within one hundred eighz:y days after
the effective date of this order. : .




4. Pomona Valley Water Company is authorized to deviate from its
main extension rule by its receipt of a contribution in aid of
construction rather than an advance for construction for the Sou..hwest
Hills Center. Any future deviation from the mai.n extension rule shall
Tequire advance approval from this Commiss ion,

The effective date of this order is the date hereof

Dated at Sax Francisco California, this é"'&b |
day of _JANUARY 1972 '




A.55052 lmm

Schedule No. L-l
Lower Zone

GENERAL - METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %0 general metered water service.. .

Tor ;RY

Lowexr Zone, Los Serranos Village and v-.i.c:in:.ty', San Bemard:.no
County.

RATES

© Per Meter: -

Auantity Rates: ' : : | o PeriMonth

Fi—‘st 80 cu.ft. or lc!os sevsrrcmvssrncanasn 3 A.-J.O
Next ‘0-9200 C'd-.t-, Pexr 100 cu.ft. sescencons -56
Next 20,000 Cuafte, Per 100 Cuofle seremmcmen - 35
Next, 25 OOO Clel t-r per lOO Cleale -g-ooo’§'--- ‘ -lg
Over 50 000 CL..ftO, per lOO Cu.ft. -oo.o-ooo-“'-'o ‘ 016 a

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/i-inch meter .. $ 4.0
For l-inch meter ... . - 10.00
For l'}*-inCh meter ’ ' sscersee lSOOO
FOI‘ 2—5.nChmete:.‘ sRAscsrsrssssesansErn 25300 .
FOl‘ 3-1:161‘1 meter ceses cens Z&o.oo
FO‘: Zb-inCh meter cSeesrresboarnasn - 60-00 ._
For 6-inch MELET ceevvecesececonase.s  100.00

The Minfmum Charge will entitle the customer to
vhe quantity of water which that minimum: charge w:.ll
Furchase at the Quantity Rates. :

(Continued)




A.55052  lmm

Schedule No. T-1

Lower Zone

GENERAL METZRED SERVICE
(Cont :.mcd.) '

SPECTAL CONDITION

The lower zome rates shall apply 4o that portion of the’
territory below the Carbon Canyon. Boosters. .




Ao55052 1mm

Schedule No. U=l

Uoper Zone

CENERAT METERTD SERVICE

APPLICASILITY

Applicable to general metered water service.

"'ZR’R.I’I’OW

Upper Zone, Los Sexranos Vi..lage and v:.cn.nity, San Bemard.mo :
County.

‘ - Per Meter
Quantity rates: ‘ Per Month

First 00 cu.f%. Or less ssesvescssnsarsnrnns S L-éo
cht l&,zoo C'u-ft-, pe!' 100 C\l-ft-‘ Oo.-'--.-‘.o_o- '.58‘ “‘.
Next 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cuefte ceveenanans W37
Next 25,000 cu.ft., per 100 c@elte ceveececeas .7 220 -
OVET 505,000 CUefln, POT 100 CU.Tte vesveverems w18

Minimun Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch DELET cecsrevccssecevcmrncen § 450
For 1-inch MeLETr secnseesaravencrsvcnns 12-00' ’
For lé‘inCh zeter oo-----oooéo----;-vo-- ' Oo ‘
?OZ‘ 2—5.301‘.1 metcr --o-.o-o---.bnoo—---oo ) 30 oo '
For 3-inch MELET scserevceccrercannnees  46.00.
FOZ‘ l&-inch meter o----.---o--.-o-o-‘-_.-- 72-00 .
ror 6-mCh méte:‘ oo-o--.--—g-ooif.--‘o-ro 120000

The Mimimun Charge will entitle the customer o the
quantity of water which that zindmys charge will
nurckase at the "\.antitf Rates.

(uontmued)




A.55052 lmm

Schedule No. U-1

Uoper Zone _

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITION

The upper zone rates shall apply to the portfios of the . |
territory served water supplied through the Carbon Canyon Bopsters".\ o




Schedule No. 3—~I
MEASTRED IRRIGATION S"RV'ICE

APPLICASILITY

Appﬁcable 0 all measured irrigation service 'fgx;ept"golf‘ courses.

TEZRRITORY

Los Serrenos Tillage and v::cinity., San. Bemrdiﬁo -Cbuntyv'-f"'

RATES: ‘, - o Per Acre—toot e
‘ o Per _Scrvice Connect:.on'
‘ Per Month

Lower Zone Quantity Rates

For_’gravity flow deliveries ... | _ sjz.oo : ( Ig
For pressure system deliveries scececees 48.50 (I

Uppex zdne uantity Raves

| For pressure systen d'cliverieé.,.........‘ - 59.‘0)01 o (I)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The minimum monthly charge per connection (gravity or (D o
presgure) is the charge for one acre—foot of water at the ...ppl:i.cable
zone rate. ‘ _

2. TFor each residence served from the ,.r:?‘;gation éervﬁ.ée as '_(:J)‘\ )
oI tke effcctive cete of this schedule, there is 2 surchargc o;. R
$1.85 per moatkh. e

( Continﬁed)




Schedule No. 3-M
MEASURED TRRIGATION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS—(Contd.)

3. Upper zone rates apply to the por*mon. of the territ.o:y
sexved water supplied th:ough the Carbon Canyon Boosters.

L. The utility w:.ll es'cabl:.sh appropnate meter size
and type for each irrigation service.

5. The water supplied under this schecule waich was
formerly served by Rolling Ridge Ranch is untreated water. The
company does not represent or guarantee that any water delivered
hereunder, formerly served by Rolling Ridge Ranch, is potable.
or of a quality suitable for human consumption. Any customer
who uses said water or makes it available or offers it to
others for human consumption shall take all necessary
precavtions 0 make the same potable and shall assume all nsks
angd liabiliues in connection thcrewith.




A55052 lmm

Schedule No. 3-ML
GOLF COURSE TRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICASILITY

Applicable to sll measured irrigation service to golf coursess  (N)

TERRTTORY

Los Serxanos Vi'lage and vicinmity, Sen Bernardino Comc:;r'; L

RATES g o Pcr Acre—:oot :
‘ A ”er Scmce Connect;on
Quantity Rates: : - Per Mont.h

Iﬁowerzone .....”’..‘.‘O‘..‘..‘.-..-‘.C"’...’ | . 357.‘15
Upwr hne ....U.....-.‘...‘..‘\.1..‘-....".... ."_ . . 67’65

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The minimum monthly charge per comnection is the charge
for one acre~foot of water at-the applicable zone -ate.

2.  Upper zone rates apply to the portion of the territo'y served
water suppl:.ed through the Carbdon Canyon Boosters.

3. The utility will establ:.sh. appropnate meter size and tyne
for each irrigation service. :

4e 7The water supplied t.ndﬂr this schedule which was formerly”
served by Rolling Ridge Ranch is untreated water. The company does

L represent or guarantee that smy water delivered hereunder, formerly
sez-ved Dy %lling Ridge Ranch, is potable or of a quality suitable for
human consumpt:.on. Any customer who uses said water or makes it ava:.lable
or offers it to others for human consumption shall take all necessazy
precautn.ons to make the same potable and shall assume all risks and
liabilities in comnection therewith. :




APPENDIX A
Pagcf g of8

Schedule No. &=L |

LIMITED METERED RESALE SERVICE -

APPLICABILITY

Applicablé to limited metered resale service.

' TERRITORY

Upper Carbon Canyon and vicinity, San Bernardino ‘Coz‘.zx_;ty.: o -

L S Per \detcr
Quantity Rate: : Co S Pex Month

Per lw cu.ft.;--...-.O.-.--‘...t....'...--:.I‘...‘."". ‘ ’ R '23 (JI) "' o
Minimum Charge:

I"Ol“ l-inch meter boo--,oo-a---v---on------o.--A‘ovoon . 8 8-50 BN
FOl‘ llfinCh meter gy S sy Y 11-80 ’
For 2-inch meter srsssncearscorbronsmoniraenovEs 16'00'
For B-inc.h. meter ot-o-oonovtooo-t-ooo--o--oo-;---- 7 28-00 :
FO!‘ b—inCh meter t.--o--o..-o--o-....-,o-..--..--( &5-00
20:' 6-mCh meter: -.-0---..0-.0‘...-.-.-&-0-0‘...-:'_ 85.00 )
.L‘OI‘ &mch metler --..---oo--o..o.-o..-o.--.-- . Mo-w

The Minimum Charge wn.ll eatitle the customer to .

the quantity of water whick that minimum charge
will w:chase at the Ouantity Rates.. '

SPECTAL CONDITION

Service under this schedule shall be l:.mited to ser\d.ce to
San Bernardine County Water Works District No. & and Mountain View Park
Matual Watexr Company




